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Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are pleased to present our report on the actuarial valuation of the Sheriffs’ Pension & Relief
Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013. Our report is based on the actuarial assumptions
specified and relies on the data supplied by the system’s administrators and accountants. This report
was prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees of the Sheriffs’ Pension & Relief Fund. The
primary purposes of the report are to determine the actuarially required contribution for the
retirement system for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, to recommend the net direct employer
contribution rate for fiscal 2015, and to provide information for the system’s financial statements.
This report was prepared exclusively for the Sheriffs’ Pension & Relief Fund for a specific limited
purpose. It is not for the use or benefit of any third party for any purpose.

Please note that significant changes in the accounting standards affecting retirement systems have
been approved by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. These changes, which are
included in GASB Statement 67 will not be effective until the June 30, 2014 valuation. This report
was prepared in accordance with the currently effective GASB Statement 25. GASB 67 will require
the reporting of an alternative calculation of liabilities based upon a funding method and interest
rate that may differ with those used for funding purposes. It is important to note that the liability
numbers within this report are not necessarily a reasonable approximation of the liability numbers
that will be reported under GASB 67.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices, and to the best of our knowledge and belief, fairly reflects the actuarial present values and
costs stated herein. The undersigned actuaries are members of the American Academy of Actuaries
and have met the qualification standards for the American Academy of Actuaries to render the
actuarial opinions incorporated in this report, and are available to provide further information or
answer any questions with respect to this valuation.

Sincerely,

G. S. CURRAN & COMPANY, LTD.
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Gary Curran, F.C.A, MAAA., ASA. Ghregory Q(urr?(, F.C.W.A., AS.A.
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SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS
SHERIFFS' PENSION & RELIEF FUND

Valuation Date: June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012
Census Summary: Active Members 14,559 14,231
Retired Members and Survivors 4,293 3,922
Terminated Due a Deferred Benefit 343 350
Terminated Due a Refund 5,069 5,056
Payroll; $ 622,720,506 $ 611,139,881
Benefits in Payment: $ 105,832,204 $ 90,894,373
Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 62,983,756 $ 66,156,793
Actuarial Asset Value: $ 2,203,646,722 $2,042,809,526
Market Value of Assets: $ 2,272,263,124 $1,967,024,952
Actuarial Accrued Liabilities $ 2,266,630,478 $2,108,966,319
(As defined by GASB-25)
Ratio of Net AVA to GASB-25 Accrued Liability: 97.22% 96.86%
FISCAL 2014 FISCAL 2013
Employer Normal Cost (July 1): $ 113,645,226 $ 111,154,111
Amortization Cost (July 1): $ 8,007,520 $ 7,784,452
Gross Employer Actuarially Required Contribution
(Including Estimated Administrative Costs): $ 127,873,128 $ 125,112,343
Projected Revenue Sharing, Ad Valorem, and Insurance
Premium Taxes $ 35,831,465 $ 33,520,517
Net Direct Actuarially Required Employer Contributions: $ 92,041,663 $ 91,591,826
Actuarially Required Net Direct Contribution Rate: 14.33% 14.55%
Direct Employer Contribution Rate (adjusted for FDA payment) 14.50% 13.75%
Minimum Recommended Net Direct Employer Cont. Rate: Fiscal 2015: 14.25% Fiscal 2014: 14.50% ¥

Employee Contribution Rate: 10.25% of payroll

Dedicated Funding: 0.50% of ad valorem taxes plus revenue sharing funds and funds from the state's Insurance
Premium Taxes as allocated by the Louisiana Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee.

Actuarial Cost Method:  Frozen Attained Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method
Valuation Interest Rate:  7.8% (Net of Investment Expense)
Exclusions from Census: None

Basis of Actuarial Asset Value: The actuarial value of assets is based on the market value of system assets adjusted to
phase in asset earnings above or below the assumed rate of return over a five-year
period with limits set at 85% and 115% of the market value of assets. When the
adjusted value falls outside of the limits, the actuarial value is set equal to the average
of the limited and adjusted value.

Changes in Valuation Methods, Assumptions, and/or Amortization Periods: The valuation interest rate was lowered
from 7.9% to 7.8% beginning June 30, 2013. In addition, a change was made to recognize updated option factors and
early retirement factors.

Method of Recognizing Gains and Losses: Under the Frozen Attained Age Normal Method, actuarial gains and losses
are spread over future normal costs.

i Employee Contribution Rate increased to 10.25% as of July 1, 2013 lowering Employer Rate from 14.75% to 14.50% for fiscal 2014
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COMMENTS ON DATA

For the valuation, the administrative staff of the system furnished a census on magnetic diskette
derived from the system’s master data processing file indicating each active covered employee’s
sex, date of birth, service credit, annual salary, and accumulated contributions. Information on
retirees detailing dates of birth of retirees and beneficiaries, as well as option categories and benefit
amounts, was provided in like manner. In addition, data was supplied on former employees who are
vested or who have contributions remaining on deposit. As illustrated in Exhibit X, there are
14,559 active members in the system of whom 4,551 have vested retirement benefits; 4,293 former
system members or their beneficiaries are receiving retirement benefits. An additional 5,412
terminated members have contributions remaining on deposit with the system; of this number, 343
have vested rights for future retirement benefits. All individuals submitted were included in the
valuation.

Census data submitted to our office is tested for errors. Several types of census data errors are
possible; to ensure that the valuation results are as accurate as possible, a significant effort is made
to identify and correct these errors. In order to minimize coverage errors (i.e., missing or duplicated
individual records) the records are checked for duplicates, and a comparison of the current year's
records to those submitted in prior years is made. Changes in status, new records, and previous
records, which have no corresponding current record are identified. This portion of the review
indicates the annual flow of members from one status to another and is used to check some of the
actuarial assumptions, such as retirement rates, rates of withdrawal, and mortality. In addition, the
census is checked for reasonableness in several areas, such as age, service, salary, and current
benefits. The records identified by this review as questionable are checked against data from prior
valuations; those not recently verified are included in a detailed list of items sent to the system's
administrator for verification and/or correction. Once the identified data has been researched and
verified or corrected, it is returned to us for use in the valuation. Occasionally some requested
information is either unavailable or impractical to obtain. In such cases, values may be assigned to
missing data. The assigned values are based on information from similar records or based on
information implied from other data in the record.

In addition to the statistical information provided on the system’s participants, the system’s
administrator furnished general information related to other aspects of the system’s expenses,
benefits and funding. Valuation asset values as well as income and expenses for the fiscal year
were based on information furnished by the system’s auditor, the firm of Duplantier, Hrapmann,
Hogan & Maher, Certified Public Accountants. As indicated in the system’s audit report, the net
market value of the system’s assets was $2,272,263,124 as of June 30, 2013. Net investment
income for fiscal 2013 measured on a market value basis amounted to gain $257,317,117.
Contributions to the system for the fiscal year totaled $188,085,995; benefits and expenses
amounted to $140,164,940.

Notwithstanding our efforts to review both census and financial data for apparent errors, we must
rely upon the system’s administrative staff and accountants to provide accurate information. Our
review of submitted information is limited to validation of reasonableness and consistency.
Verification of submitted data to source information is beyond the scope of our efforts.
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COMMENTS ON ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

This valuation is based on the Frozen Attained Age Normal actuarial cost method with the unfunded
accrued liability frozen as of June 30, 1989. Under the provisions of Louisiana R.S. 11:103 the
unfunded accrued liability which was determined to be $69,702,461 as of June 30, 1989, was
amortized over forty years with payments increasing at 3.50% per year. Payroll growth in excess of
3.50% per year will reduce future amortization payments as a percent of payroll; payroll growth less
than 3.50% will increase future payments as a percent of payroll. Under the Frozen Attained Age
Normal Cost Method, actuarial gains and losses are spread over future normal costs. Thus,
favorable plan experience will lower future normal costs; unfavorable experience will cause future
normal costs to increase. In addition, changes in benefits and assumptions are also spread over
future normal costs as are contribution surpluses and shortfalls.

Prior to the passage of Act 247 in the 2009 legislative session, in any year in which the net direct
employer contribution was scheduled to decrease, the board of trustees could freeze the net direct
employer contribution rate and use the excess funds collected, if any, to reduce the frozen unfunded
actuarial accrued liability. Notwithstanding such a decrease, payments were made according to the
regular amortization schedule, thereby reducing the amortization period. In fiscal 2008 the excess
contributions collected from the frozen employer contribution rate reduced the frozen unfunded
actuarial accrued liability by $22,548,024. Based upon the additional contributions collected during
fiscal 2008, the current frozen unfunded actuarial accrued liability will be fully amortized by June
30, 2023. Subsequent to June 30, 2008, any surplus contributions collected as a result of R. S.
11:2175.1 are credited to the Funding Deposit Account. The funds may then be used, at the
discretion of the Board, to reduce the Unfunded Accrued Liability, reduce future normal costs, or as
an offset to direct employer contributions.

The current year actuarial assumptions utilized for the report are outlined on pages thirty-six
through thirty-nine. With the exception of a change in valuation interest rate from 7.90% to 7.80%
and a recognition of the change in the option factors effective July 1, 2013, the assumptions used in
this valuation were the same as the prior year. Although the current “best estimate range” for the
valuation interest rate indicates that the 7.8% assumption is within that range, it is clearly nearer to
the upper limit of the range than to the center. A lower valuation interest rate will provide a higher
likelihood of achieving anticipated results and a higher degree of solvency. The changes in plan
assumptions increased the normal cost accrual rate by 0.8347%.

All assumptions are in our "best estimate range" for future long-term experience for the fund. All
calculations, recommendations, and conclusions are based on the assumptions specified. To the
extent that prospective experience differs from that assumed, adjustments will be required to
contribution levels. Such differences will be revealed in future actuarial valuations.

3
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS

The following changes in plan provisions were enacted during the 2013 Regular Session of the
Louisiana Legislature:

Act 10 adds a one year minimum service requirement for active members who wish to transfer
service credit from another Louisiana public retirement system into this fund effective July 1, 2013.

Act 170 allows statewide retirement system boards to make an irrevocable election to have future
benefit increases for retirees that are now governed by R.S. 11:242 (Target Ratio Method) to apply
a new method under R.S. 11:243. Under R.S. 11:243 systems may grant a Cost of Living
Adjustment (COLA) if any of the following apply: a) The system has a funded ratio of 90% or more
and has not granted a COLA in the most recent fiscal year; b) The system has a funded ratio of 80%
or more and has not granted a COLA in either of the two most recent fiscal years; ¢) The system has
a funded ratio of 70% or more and has not granted a COLA in any of the three most recent fiscal
years. In addition, the COLA payable under R.S. 11:2178 was changed to allow a COLA up to
2%2% of the current benefit, limited to a dollar amount equal to five percent of the average monthly
benefit in payment to service retirees as of the end of the preceding fiscal year.

Act 231 adds a salary cap to the final average compensation calculation for employees hired after
July 1, 2006. The cap is 125% of the preceding year’s salary for each year of the five year final
average compensation.

Act 365 gives members of statewide retirement systems the option to purchase the accrual rate of
the receiving system at time of transfer if said accrual rate is greater that the accrual rate of the
transferring system. It also allows said members to execute a reverse transfer only one time, at the
time of retirement or during active service if submitted to the receiving system on or before
December 31, 2013.

ASSET EXPERIENCE
The actuarial and market rates of return for the past ten years are given below. The rates of return

on assets were calculated by assuming a uniform distribution of income and expense throughout the
fiscal year.

Market Value Actuarial Value
2004 8.4% 3.0%
2005 8.1% 6.1%
2006 8.5% *  13.8%
2007 16.0% 10.2%
2008 -6.4% 6.5%
2009 -17.4% ** -5.0%
2010 10.9% 5.8%
2011 20.2% 5.0%
2012 -0.2% 2.3%
2013 12.9% 9.5%
* Includes effect of change in asset valuation method. Effective with 2006 valuation the method of

calculating the actuarial value of assets was changed from a three-year smoothing of realized and
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unrealized capital gains and losses to a four-year smoothing of all investment returns above or below the
current valuation interest rate.

** Includes effect of change in asset valuation method. Effective with 2009 fiscal year, the smoothing period
was increased from four to five years and the corridor limits were increased to 85% to 115% of the market
value of assets and the final asset value was determined by averaging the smoothed value and the corridor
limit if the smoothed value extends beyond the corridor.

The market rate of return gives a measure of investment return on a total return basis and includes
realized and unrealized capital gains and losses as well as interest income and dividends. This rate
of return gives an indication of performance for an actively managed portfolio where securities are
bought and sold with the objective of producing the highest total rate of return. During 2013, the
fund earned $32,547,382 of dividends, interest, and other recurring income. Net income was
increased by realized and unrealized capital gains of $233,182,237. Investment expenses reduced
income by $8,412,502. The geometric mean of the market value rates of return measured over the
last ten years was 5.5%. The geometric mean of the market value rates of return measured over the
last twenty years was 5.8%.

The actuarial rate of return is presented for comparison to the assumed long-term rate of return of
7.8% used for the valuation. This rate is calculated based on the actuarial value of assets and all
interest, dividends, and recognized capital gains as given in Exhibit VI. Investment income used to
calculate this yield is based upon smoothing earnings above or below the valuation interest rate over
a five-year period, subject to constraints as outlined in the section in the report describing actuarial
assumptions. (Since the valuation interest rate was changed effective June 30, 2013, smoothing was
based on a valuation interest rate of 7.9% for fiscal 2013 and 8.0% for all prior years.) The
difference between rates of return on an actuarial and market value basis results from the smoothing
of gains or losses on investments relative to the valuation interest rate over the five-year period. In
the future, yields in excess of the 7.8% assumption will reduce future costs; yields below 7.8% will
increase future costs. For fiscal 2013 the system experienced net actuarial investment earnings of
$50,322,716 less than the actuarial assumed earnings rate of 7.9%, applicable for fiscal 2013. (For
future years, investment income above or below 7.8% will be smoothed over a five year period.)
This deficiency in earnings produced an actuarial loss, which increased the normal cost accrual rate
by 0.8589%.

DEMOGRAPHICS AND LIABILITY EXPERIENCE

A reconciliation of the census for the system is given in Exhibit X. The average active member is
44 years old with 9.2 years of service and an average salary of $42,772. The system's active
contributing membership increased during the fiscal year by 328 members. The plan has
experienced an increase in the active plan population of 521 members over the last five years. A
review of the active census by age indicates that over the last ten years the population in the under-
forty age group has decreased while the proportion of active members over-forty increased. During
this ten-year period the plan showed a decrease in the percentage of members with service less than
five years and a corresponding increase in all other service groups.

The average service retiree is 68 years old with a monthly benefit of $2,266. The retired population
increased by 371 during the last fiscal year. Over the last five years the number of retirees
increased by 1,153. During this same period, annual benefits in payment increased by $41,522,429.
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Plan liability experience for fiscal 2013 was favorable. Salary increases and disabilities were below
projected levels and retiree deaths were above projected levels. These factors tend to reduce costs.
Partially offsetting these factors were withdrawals below expected levels and retirements above
projected levels. Overall, plan liability experience decreased the normal cost accrual rate by
0.7583%.

FUNDING ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Actuarial funding of a retirement system is a process whereby funds are accumulated over the
working lifetimes of employees in such a manner as to have sufficient assets available at retirement
to pay for the lifetime benefits accrued by each member of the system. The required contributions
are determined by an actuarial valuation based on rates of mortality, termination, disability, and
retirement, as well as investment return and other statistical measures specific to the particular
group. Each year a determination is made of two cost components, and the actuarially required
contributions are based on the sum of these two components plus administrative expenses.

These two components are the normal cost and the amortization payment on the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability. The normal cost refers to the portion of annual cost based on the salary of active
participants. The term unfunded accrued liability (UAL) refers to the excess of the present value of
plan benefits over the sum of current assets and future normal costs. Each year the UAL grows with
interest and is reduced by payments. Under the funding method used for the plan, changes in plan
experience, benefits, or assumptions do not affect the frozen unfunded actuarial accrued liability.
These items increase or decrease future normal costs.

In order to establish the actuarially required contribution in any given year, it is necessary to define
the assumptions, funding method, and method of amortizing the UAL. Thus, the determination of
what contribution is actuarially required depends upon the funding method and amortization
schedules employed. Regardless of the method selected, the ultimate cost of providing benefits is
dependent upon the benefits, expenses, and investment earnings. Only to the extent that some
methods accumulate assets more rapidly and thus produce greater investment earnings does the
funding method affect the ultimate cost.

The derivation of the actuarially required contribution for the current fiscal year is given in Exhibit
I. The normal cost for fiscal 2014 as of July 1, 2013, is $113,645,226. The amortization payment
on the fund’s frozen unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2013, is $8,007,520. The total
actuarially required contribution is determined by adjusting these two values for interest (since
payments are made throughout the fiscal year) and adding estimated administrative expenses. As
given on line 15 of Exhibit | the total actuarially required contribution for fiscal 2014 is
$127,873,128. When this amount is reduced by projected ad valorem tax contributions, revenue
sharing funds, and insurance premium taxes the remaining portion to be funded by direct employer
contributions for fiscal 2014 is $92,041,663. This is 14.33% of projected payroll for the fiscal year.

Liability and asset experience as well as changes in assumptions and benefits can increase or lower
plan costs. In addition to these factors, any COLA granted in the prior fiscal year will increase
required contributions. New entrants to the system can also increase or lower costs as a percent of
payroll depending upon their demographic distribution and other factors related to prior plan
experience. Finally, contributions above or below requirements may reduce or increase future
costs.
6
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



The effects of various factors on the fund’s cost structure are outlined below:

Normal Cost Accrual Rate — Fiscal 2013 19.1115%
Factors Increasing the Normal Cost Accrual Rate:
Asset Experience Loss 0.8589%
Assumption Loss 0.8347%
Contribution Loss 0.0738%

Factors Decreasing the Normal Cost Accrual Rate:

Liability Experience Gain 0.7583%
New Members Gain 0.9155%
Normal Cost Accrual Rate — Fiscal 2014 19.2051%

In addition to the above factors, payroll growth affects plan costs to the extent that payments on the
system’s unfunded liability are on a schedule that varies from actual trends in payroll growth or
decline. If payroll changes at rates not consistent with the amortization schedule the result will be
costs that change as a percentage of payroll. For fiscal 2014, the net effect of the change in payroll
on amortization costs was to decrease this cost by 0.01% of projected payroll. Required net direct
employer contributions are also affected by the available ad valorem taxes, revenue sharing funds,
and insurance premium taxes which the system receives each year. When these funds change as a
percentage of payroll, net direct employer contributions are adjusted accordingly. We estimate that
these funds collected in fiscal 2014 will increase by 0.25% of projected payroll.

Although the actuarially required net direct employer contribution rate for fiscal 2014 is 14.33%,
the actual employer contribution rate for fiscal 2014 is 14.50% of payroll (i.e. 13.89% directly from
employers and 0.61% from the Funding Deposit Account). Any surplus in employer contributions
collected in the fiscal year will reduce the Fund’s normal cost accrual rate. We estimate that this
surplus will decrease the normal cost accrual rate by 0.02% in fiscal 2015. R.S. 11:103 requires that
the net direct employer contributions be rounded to the nearest 0.25%; hence we are recommending
a minimum net direct employer contribution rate of 14.25% for fiscal 2015.

Although the balance in the Funding Deposit Account was $3,689,049 as of June 30, 2013, the
Board voted to use the remaining funds to offset the direct employer contributions for fiscal 2014.
Therefore, the balance in the Funding Deposit Account is anticipated to be zero at the end of fiscal
2014.

Under the provisions of R. S. 11:105, in any fiscal year in which the net direct employer
contribution rate would otherwise decrease, the Board of Trustees may maintain the net direct
employer contribution rate for the preceding year. Should the net direct employer contribution rate
be held at a level above the minimum recommended employer contribution rate, the resulting
additional contributions paid by the employers, if they exceed any potential contribution losses,
would be added to the Funding Deposit Account.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in
this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by
the economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or demographic assumptions,
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completion of amortization payments or credit schedules, and changes in plan provisions or
applicable law. Analysis of the effect of all these factors is beyond the scope of this report. We
have, however, calculated the sensitivity of the plans’ costs to two factors. First, we have
determined that based on current assets and demographics, for each percentage earnings in a single
year under (or over) the assumed rate of return on the actuarial value of assets, there will be a
corresponding increase (or reduction) in the normal cost accrual rate of 0.38%. We have also
determined that a 1% reduction in the valuation interest rate would increase the actuarially required
contribution rate for fiscal 2014 by 8.13%.

COST OF LIVING INCREASES

During fiscal 2013, the actual cost of living (as measured by the US Department of Labor CPI-U)
increased by 1.75%. Cost of living provisions for the system are detailed in R.S. 11:2178 and R.S.
11:246. The former statute allows the board to grant annual cost of living increases of up to 2 2%
of each retiree’s benefit, not to exceed five percent of the average monthly benefit in payment to
service retirees at the end of the preceding fiscal year.

R.S. 11:246 provides cost of living increases of retirees and beneficiaries over the age of 65 equal to
2% of the benefit in payment on October 1, 1977, or the date the benefit was originally received if
retirement commenced after that date. R.S. 11:241 provides that cost of living benefits shall be in
the form (unless the board otherwise specifies) of $Xx(A+B) where X is at most $1 and "A"
represents the number of years of credited service accrued at retirement or at death of the member
or retiree and "B" is equal to the number of years since retirement or since death of the member or
retiree to June 30™ of the initial year of such increase. The provisions of this subpart do not repeal
provisions relative to cost of living adjustments contained within the individual laws governing
systems; however, they are to be controlling in cases of conflict. All of the above provisions require
that the system earn sufficient excess interest earnings to fund the increases. Prior to fiscal 2014,
the ratio of the plan’s assets to benefit obligations was required to meet the criteria established in
R.S. 11:242. This section set forth a minimum “target ratio” of the actuarial value of assets to the
Pension benefit Obligation. The funded ratio of the system, as calculated under R.S. 11:242, is
80.72%. This is below the target ratio of 100.00%.

However, pursuant to Act 170 of the 2013 regular legislative session, the Board of Trustees elected
to have the system covered under the provisions of R. S. 11:243; hence, the system is exempt from
the provisions of R. S. 11:242. Thus, the system is authorized to grant a COLA under R. S. 11:241,
R.S. 11:246, or R. S. 11: 2178 in fiscal years in which the rate of return on an actuarial basis
exceeds the valuation interest rate and one of the following applies:

1. The system has a funded ratio of 90% or more and has not granted a benefit increase to
retirees, survivors, and beneficiaries in the most recent fiscal year.

2. The system has a funded ratio of 80% or more and has not granted a benefit increase to
retirees, survivors, and beneficiaries in the two most recent fiscal years.

3. The system has a funded ratio of 70% or more and has not granted a benefit increase to
retirees, survivors, and beneficiaries in the three most recent fiscal years.

Notwithstanding the provisions of R. S. 11:243, for fiscal 2013, we have determined that the system
has not earned excess interest. Therefore, the Board is not authorized to grant a cost of living
increase during fiscal 2014.
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Components of Present Value of Future Benefits
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Actuarial Value of Assets vs. GASB-25 Accrued Liability
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Yield (As a Percent)
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Net Non-Investment Income

200

180

160

140

120

100

Millions

80

60

40

20

2004 2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

Non-Investment Income ($Mil)

101.4

1117

118.7 | 128.6

1457

157.1

165.3

177.0

180.2

188.1

Benefits and Expenses ($Mil)

54.8

68.5

742 | 76.6

83.6

93.8

95.8

105.6

117.8

140.2

Net Non-Investment Income ($Mil)

46.6

43.2

445 | 52.0

62.1

63.3

69.5

71.4

62.4

47.9

Total Income vs. Expenses
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EXHIBIT |
ANALYSIS OF ACTUARIALLY REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS

Present Value of Future BenefitS..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieicee e $ 3,988,781,335
Present Value of Future Employee Contributions............cccovvvvveivnieiieneennnnn, $ 600,569,823
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability ...........cccoooeviiiiiiiii e $ 62,983,756
ACTUATTAl ValUE OF ASSELS ...ttt e e $ 2,203,646,722
Funding Deposit Account Credit Balance..........c.ccccvevvviieiiie i, $ 3,689,049
Present Value of Future Employer Normal Costs (1 -2 —-3—-4+5) .............. $ 1,125,270,083
Present Value of FULUre Salaries ..........cocoveiiiii i $ 5,859,226,014
Employer Normal Cost Accrual Rate (6 = 7) ..coovvevveieieeie e 19.205098%
Projected Fiscal 2014 Salary for Current Membership .........ccccoceevvvvevivernnnnnne $ 591,745,100
Employer Normal Cost as of July 1, 2013 (8 X 9) ....ovvevrierieiiniieieerie e, $ 113,645,226
. Amortization Payment on Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability of $ 62,983,756

with Payments increasing at 3.5% Per YEar.........cccocvveveeviesieeieeriesieeseesie e $ 8,007,520
Total Employer Normal Cost & Amortization Payment (10+ 11) ........cccce.e. $ 121,652,746
Normal Cost and Amortization Payment Interest Adjusted for

Midyear PAYMENT.........cccvciiiiieiiece ettt $ 126,308,128
Estimated Administrative Cost for Fiscal 2014 ..........ccoooeeeveiieieieecie e, $ 1,565,000
Gross Employer Actuarially Required Contribution for

FISCAl 2014(13 1 14) .iuiiiiiiiieieieeie et $ 127,873,128
Projected Income from Ad Valorem Taxes for Fiscal 2014.............cccevennen. $ 18,780,692
Projected Income from Revenue Sharing Funds for Fiscal 2014...................... $ 421,847

GROSS Employer Actuarially Required Contribution to be funded by
direct employer contributions and Insurance Premium Taxes

fOr FISCAl 2014 (15 - 16 = 17) ceeiiiieii et $ 108,670,589

Estimated Insurance Premium Taxes due for Fiscal 2014 ............ccoovvevvvvineens $ 16,628,926

Employer’s Net Direct Actuarially Required Contribution (18 — 19)............... $ 92,041,663

Projected Payroll (July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014) .......ccccovevvevieveecieene, $ 642,482,700

Net Direct Employer Actuarially Required Contribution

as a % of Projected Payroll for Fiscal 2014 (20 +21).....cccccoovveienenenenieeenns 14.33%

Employer Contribution Rate for Fiscal 2014 (adjusted for FDA payment)...... 14.50%

Contribution Shortfall (Excess) as a Percentage of Payroll (22 — 23)............... (0.17%)

Increase (Reduction) to Following Year Payment for Contribution Shortfall

(EXCESS) wrvvvereeiteeiteeiesteesteeste et e st e ste e e st e ste e st e s taente et eaneesteenteeneesneenbaeneenreenreanee e (0.02%)

Recommended Net Direct Employer Contribution Rate for Fiscal 2015

(22+25, Rounded to Nearest 0.25%0) .......cccveiieeiieiie e 14.25%
14
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EXHIBIT Il
PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE BENEFITS

Present VValue of Future Benefits for Active Members:

REtIremeNt BENETILS ....cooiveiiieii e $ 2,547,172,657
SUNVIVOE BENETIES vt 86,867,532
Disability BENETILS .......ccviieiieieeieceee e 76,375,082
Vested Deferred Termination BenefitS.......cccccocvvveiiiiiiiie i 74,117,779
Contribution RefUNS........oocviiii e 83,931,644
TOTAL Present Value of Future Benefits for Active Members...........coccevvvvvvveeenee. $ 2,868,464,694

Present Value of Future Benefits for Terminated Members:

Terminated Vested Members Due Benefits at Retirement ................... $ 43,764,291
Terminated Members with Reciprocals Due Benefits at Retirement ... 1,232,936
Terminated Members Due a RefUNd .......ovvveeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeaee 15,954,660

TOTAL Present Value of Future Benefits for Terminated Members ........ccccccoo.o..... $ 60,951,887

Present VValue of Future Benefits for Pensioners:
Regular Retirees

IMIAXEMIUITY et e e $ 256,880,846
(@] 010} 10 SRS 93,640,518
(@] 011 o] 1SR 160,344,193
(@] 01 0] 4 17 PSS 202,400,221
OPLION 3. e s 42,175,548
(@] 010 4IRS T OSSN 94,724,995
(@] 01 o] 1 SO 1,989,338
OPLION 5. e 43,899,366
TOTAL Regular RELIFEES .......ccveveiiecieee e $ 896,055,025
Disability RELITEES .....cveiveeiecie st 31,355,630
SUNVIVOIS & WIOOWS ...t 104,269,271
Annuities Certain Payable to Retirees...........cccooeveeieeve i, 17,256,580
DROP and Back-DROP Account BalanCes ............coovueevveoceeeeeeeeeann. 10,428,248
TOTAL Present VValue of Future Benefits for PENSIONErS ........ocoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen $ 1,059,364,754
TOTAL Present Value of FULUIe BENETILS ........ueeeeeeieeeee e $ 3,988,781,335
15
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EXHIBIT Il — Schedule A

MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS
Current Assets:
CaSh IN BANKS ...ttt $ 10,445,275
Contributions Receivable from Members...........ccceevvieeiivneenne, 4,016,441
Contributions Receivable from Employers .........c.ccccceevvenenne. 5,324,555
Accrued Interest and Dividends on Investments...................... 4,374,872
Sold Investment RECEIVADIES..........evveviivieiiiciee e 72,698,348
Miscellaneous Receivables.........cccccoccveviiiciiiec e 158,544
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS ...ttt
Property, Plant and Equipment (Net of accumulated depreciation).............ccccccveeneee.
Investments:
Equities and Other InvesStments...........ccccevvvevieiie i e $1,585,505,956
BONAS ... 624,746,623
Cash EQUIVAIENTS..........ccoeiiiiie e 118,859,622
TOTAL INVESTMENTS ...ttt
TOTAL ASSETS ..o
Current Liabilities:
Purchased Investments Payables ...........ccoooiviiiinninieicene, $ 149,232,340
Refunds Payable ..........ccccoeiieiieecccce e 888,396
Accounts Payable ... 2,240,012
Accrued Leave Payables..........ccccccvveiieieiic i 83,484
Pensions Payable ..o 72,887
Other Payables.........ccoviieiieiicc e 3,724,143
Obligations Under Securities Lending Program....................... 165,135
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES......cooiieeee e
NET MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS.....ccoi i
16
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$ 97,018,035

$ 2,539,285

$2,329,112,201

$2,428,669,521

$ 156,406,397

$2,272,263,124



EXHIBIT 11l — Schedule B
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Excess (Shortfall) of invested income
for current and previous 4 years:

FISCAl YEAI 2013 ..ottt ra e araa e $ 100,065,241
FISCAl YA 2012 ...t (158,417,021)
FISCal YEAr 2011 ...oceeiiieiie et 189,806,398
FISCal YEAr 2010 ....cveeeieieeceec e e 38,459,312
FISCal YEAr 2009 .....oiiiiiiiiie ittt (391,592,607)

Total fOr fIVE YEAIS.....ccui i $ (221,678,677)

Deferral of excess (shortfall) of invested income:

Fiscal Year 2013 (80U0) ......ecuerveeeerierieieeie e siesesie ettt se e see e $ 80,052,193
Fiscal year 2012 (B090) .....cccevuveiueiieiieeieseesiee e eeeseese e sra e e e esrnesae e sreenneenes (95,050,212)
Fiscal Year 2011 (A0%0) ....ccveiueeieiieeie ettt ne s 75,922,559
Fiscal year 2010 (2090) .....cceevuveieiieee ettt 7,691,862
Fiscal year 2009 (090) ......cccveiiieiie ittt re e 0
Total deferred fOr CUITENE YEAT ........cccvevveieiie e, $ 68,616,402
Market value of plan net assets, end of Year .........cccccovveiie i $ 2,272,263,124
Preliminary actuarial value of plan assets, end of year..........ccccccoeeviveiieiieiece e, $ 2,203,646,722

Actuarial value of assets corridor

85% of market value, end Of Year..........cccoeveiiii i $ 1,931,423,655

115% of market value, end Of Year..........cccecv i $ 2,613,102,593

Final actuarial value of plan net assets, end of Year...........cccocvvviiieninie i, $ 2,203,646,722
17
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EXHIBIT IV
PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE CONTRIBUTIONS

Employee Contributions to the Annuity Savings FUNd............cccooovenininicicnenn, $ 600,569,823
Employer Normal Contributions to the Pension Accumulation Fund ................... 1,125,270,083
Employer Amortization Payments to the Pension Accumulation Fund................. 62,983,756
Funding Deposit Account Credit Balance............ccccooviiiiiiiinenceeee (3,689,049)
TOTAL PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE CONTRIBUTIONS............ $ 1,785,135,613
EXHIBIT V
CHANGE IN FROZEN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
Prior Year Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability..........ccccvviiiieiiiieiieccce e, $ 66,156,793
Interest on Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability ..........cccccevenene. $ 5,226,387
Normal Cost fOr Prior YAl .......ccuveiiiiiviii i 111,154,111
Interest on the NOrmal CoSt ..........cccvviviniiniiicr e 8,781,175
AdMINIStrative EXPENSE .....ooveiiieieiie e 1,673,469
Interest on Administrative EXPenseS.........cocevvevveieeieeiesieesinesieenns 64,846
Credit to Funding Deposit ACCOUNT .........ccccererenirininiseeeee 0
TOTAL Increases to Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability .........cccoocevvviivniiiiniieinnne $126,899,988
Direct Employer Contributions ............cooevererevenese e, $ 83,828,612
Interest on Employer Contributions ...........cccccveveiieieece e 3,248,296
Ad Valorem, Revenue Sharing, and Insurance Premium Taxes.... 34,079,956
INTErESt ON TAXES ...t 1,320,573
Contribution Shortfall ...........ccooeiiiiiiiie e 3,760,811
Interest on Contribution Shortfall ... 145,729
Withdraw From Funding Deposit ACCOUNT.........ccocerererereniennen, 3,551,433
Interest on Withdrawal ... 137,615
TOTAL Decreases to Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability ............c............ $130,073,025
Net Change in Frozen Unfunded Accrued Liability .........c.cccccooviviiveiennnnne (3,173,037)
CURRENT YEAR FROZEN UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY ....... $ 62,983,756
18
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EXHIBIT VI
ANALYSIS OF INCREASE IN ASSETS

Actuarial Value of Assets (JUNe 30, 2012)......c.cccviiririnieieienese e
Income:
Member CONtrIDULIONS .......ooveii i $ 63,303,194
Employer Contributions...........cccocvviieiiic i 83,828,612
Ad Valorem TAXES ...eoveveeviieeiiiiiee ettt sebree e 17,862,122
State Insurance Premium TaXesS ......ccccvevveeviieviesiieesieeninenns 15,794,377
Revenue Sharing FUNAS .........ccccovevveiieene e, 423,457
Funds Transferred into the System...........ccccevvvevieiiicineene, 6,872,752
(@1 =T SRR 1,481
Total Contribution INCOME.........ociiii et
INEErESt INCOME ... $ 18,367,554
Dividend INCOME ......ocveiieiicie e 14,179,828
Net Change in Fair Values of Investments.............cccccoeee.e. 233,182,237
INVESTMENT EXPENSE ...eovvviviecieeie e (8,412,502)
Total INVEStMENt INCOME.........ccviicieceee e
TOT AL INCOME ...ttt et e e srb e e e st e e e ssaeeasbaeeneeeas
Expenses:
Retirement BENEFitS.......coovvviiiiie e $ 120,241,247
Refunds of Contributions ...........cccceviienenienierce e 17,178,422
AdMINIStrative EXPENSES........coveveiieieeieseeseeieseese e 1,511,972
Funds Transferred To Another System ...........cccccoeeviienienne 1,071,802
DT o =oAL ] o S 161,497
TOT AL EXPENSES......veieiitit ettt ettt tee ettt et ettt bb e st e st e e e s be e e snbe e e nnbe e e snneeas
Net Market Income for Fiscal 2013 (INCOME - EXPENSES) ....c.veveverviiiirieniiniisiieieiees
Adjustment for Actuarial SMOOtNING ........cccccveiieiiie e
Actuarial Value of Assets (June 30, 2013).....cccceiieieeieiie e

19
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$2,042,809,526

$ 188,085,995

$ 257,317,117

$ 445,403,112

$ 140,164,940

$ 305,238,172

$ (144,400,976)

$2,203,646,722



EXHIBIT VII
FUND BALANCE

Present Assets of the System Creditable to:

ANNUILY SAVINGS FUNG ..o nne s $ 495,166,772
ANNUILY RESEIVE FUNG.......iiiiiiccece et nae s 1,048,936,506
Pension ACCUMUIAtION FUNG ........oooiiviiiiiciee e 713,689,345
DROP and BaCk-DROP ACCOUNES .......coccuvireiiitiiieeseireee e s serireeseitvesesssreeeesssrseneesens 10,781,452
FUNAing DePOSIt ACCOUNT ...c..veieieieiieeie et ae e nns 3,689,049
MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS......oo oo $2,272,263,124
ADJUSTMENT FOR ACTUARIAL SMOOTHING ........cc.c....... (68,616,402)
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS .....oo i $2,203,646,722
EXHIBIT VIII

PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits Payable to Current Employees ........... $1,609,675,380
Present Value of Benefits Payable to Terminated Employees..........c..cccoovevveiieieennnne 60,951,887
Present Value of Benefits Payable to Current Retirees and Beneficiaries.................. 1,059,364,754
TOTAL PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION .....cccceeiiiiiieiee. 2,729,992,021
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS ... 2,203,646,722
Ratio of Net Actuarial Value of Assets to Pension Benefit Obligation ...................... 80.72%
20
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EXHIBIT IX
COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS - TARGET RATIO

Actuarial Value of Assets Divided by PBO as of Fiscal 1986:...........c.ccccooviienencncninnn. 51.50%
Amortization of Unfunded Balance over 30 YEaIS:.......c.coiiiririerierienie et 43.65%

Adjustments in Funded Ratio Due to Mergers or Changes in Assumption(s):

Changes for Fiscal 1988 ..........c.ccooviiiiiiien e 9.71%
Changes for Fiscal 1994 ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiieiie e (2.60%)
Changes for Fiscal 1996 ..........c.ccoovviiiiinieiec e 2.93%
Changes for Fiscal 1997 ........ccccooeiiiiiieieee e (3.69%)
Changes for Fiscal 1998 ..........ccccooiiiiineiec e (3.72%)
Changes for Fiscal 2000 ..........cccoeviiiiieiieeiee e 0.13%
Changes for Fiscal 2001 ..........ccccoevieieiiieceee e (2.09%)
Changes for Fiscal 2003 ..........cccoeiiiiiieiiecee e 1.34%
Changes for Fiscal 2005 .........cccccoevveienieseeie e (0.19%)
Changes for Fiscal 2006 ...........ccccovveiieiiiieiie e 5.34%
Changes for Fiscal 2009 ..........cccccevveviiieveece e 8.49%
Changes for Fiscal 2010 ........cccccoveiiiiiieieccee e (2.27%)
Changes for Fiscal 2012 .........ccccoevveiiiieieee e (0.80%)
Changes for Fiscal 2013 ... (0.71%)
TOTAL AGJUSTMENTS. ...ttt sb bbb 11.87%

Amortization of Adjustments in Funded Ratio over 30 years:

Changes for Fiscal 1988 ..........ccccceiiviiiiniieeeeee e (8.09%)
Changes for Fiscal 1994 ... 1.65%
Changes for Fiscal 1996 ..........c.ccooiiiiiieiiienc e (1.66%)
Changes for Fiscal 1997 .........ccccoveiiiveie e 1.97%
Changes for Fiscal 1998 ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiie e 1.86%
Changes for Fiscal 2000 ..........cccocevveviiiieveece e (0.06%)
Changes for Fiscal 2001 .........ccccooviiiiiiieiec e 0.84%
Changes for Fiscal 2003 .........cc.coevieieiicceee e (0.45%)
Changes for Fiscal 2005 ..........cccooiiiiieieiene e 0.05%
Changes for Fiscal 2006 ............ccccoevveveiiievieececece e (1.25%)
Changes for Fiscal 2009 .........ccccooviiiiiiiieiec e (1.13%)
Changes for Fiscal 2010 .........cccccoveiveieiicceece e 0.23%
Changes for Fiscal 2012 .........ccocoooviiiiiieieiec e 0.03%
Changes for Fiscal 2013 .........ccccoeiieiiieeeeecece e 0.00%

TOTAL Amortization of AdJUSEMENTS..........cceiiiiiiiececce e (6.01%)
Target Ratio for Current Fiscal Year (Limited to 10090).........cccccveiieiiiniiieiiie e 100.00%
Actuarial Value of Assets Divided by PBO as of Fiscal 2013..........cccccocvevieiiiiiieiiieniee, 80.72%
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EXHIBIT X
CENSUS DATA

Terminated
with Funds
Active | on Deposit Retired Total

Number of members as of
June 30, 2012 14,231 5,406 3,922 23,559
Additions to Census

Initial membership 1,670 189 1,859

Death of another member 60 60

Omitted in error last year 6 6

Adjustment for multiple records 21 21
Change in Status during Year

Actives terminating service (397) 397

Actives who retired (426) 426

Suspended Benefits Reinstated

Term. members rehired 134 (134)

Term. members who retire (24) 24

Retirees who are rehired 16 (16)

Refunded who are rehired 169 28 197

DROP participants retiring

DRORP returned to work

Omitted in error last year
Eliminated from Census

Refund of contributions (808) (437) (1,245)

Deaths (30) 9) (150) (189)

Included in error last year

Adjustment for multiple records 4) 4)
Number of members as of
June 30, 2013 14,559 5,412 4,293 24,264
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ACTIVES CENSUS BY AGE:

Age
16 - 20
21 - 25
26 - 30
31 - 35
36 - 40
41 - 45
46 - 50
51 - 55
56 - 60
61 - 65
66 - 70
71 - 75
76 - 80
81 - 85
86 - 90
91 - 95

TOTAL

THE ACTIVE CENSUS INCLUDES 4,551 ACTIVES WITH VESTED BENEFITS,

Number
Male

64
674
1,192
1,146
1,091
1,239
1,156
957
773
635
313
148
64

10

4

1
9,467

Number
Female
18
302
547
625
607
664
664
691
519
271
131
43
8
1
1
0
5,092

5 ACTIVE FORMER DROP PARTICIPANTS.

Total
Number
82
976
1,739
1,771
1,698
1,903
1,820
1,648
1,292
906
444
191
72
11
5
1
14,559

TERMINATED MEMBERS DUE A DEFERRED RETIREMENT BENEFIT:

Age
31 - 35
36 - 40
41 - 45
46 - 50
51 - 55
56 - 60
61 - 65
66 - 70
71 - 75
76 - 80
86 - 90
91 - 99

TOTAL

TERMINATED MEMBERS DUE A REFUND OF CONTRIBUTIONS:

Numbe
Male
5
19
58
94
75

KRR RMOW

267

r

Number
Female
3
6
i5
28
19
7

QOO RNMRK

76

Contributions Ranging

From
0

100
500
1000
2000
5000
10000
20000

1
TO

To
99
499
999
1999
4999
9999
19999
19999

TAL

23

Total
Number
8
25
73
122

o
Wk RMRBNDHB O©RBRK

W
N

Number
1,284
1,441

595
493
490
285
261
220
5,069

Average Total
Salary Salary
27,108 2,222,817
31,080 30,333,865
37,538 65,278,006
41,284 73,114,753
44,162 74,987,494
46,060 87,651,820
47,643 86,710,454
47,065 77,563,588
44,968 58,098,992
43,604 39,505,358
40,784 18,108,073
32,072 6,125,810
34,664 2,495,843
26,255 288,808
38,340 191,698
43,127 43,127
42,772 622,720,506
INCLUDING
Average Total
Benefit Benefit
16,069 128,548
23,408 585,190
22,019 1,607,408
20,670 2,521,698
20,004 1,880,337
11,239 44,954
9,823 78,587
8,387 33,549
17,401 34,802
1,881 1,881
2,081 2,081
399 399
20,173 6,919,434
Total
Contributions
54,052
367,579
430,697
707,778
1,557,984
2,041,263
3,677,855
6,371,876
15,209,084
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REGULAR RETIREES:

Age
41 - 45
46 - 50
51 - 55
56 - 60
61 - 65
66 - 70
71 = 75
76 - 80
81 - 85
86 - 90
91 - 99

TOTAL

Number

Male
1
4
61
356
500
562
413
244
135
44
10
2,330

DISABILITY RETIREES:

Age
26 - 30
31 - 35
36 - 40
41 - 45
46 - 50
51 - 55
56 - 60
61 - 65
66 - 70
71 - 75
76 - 80
81 - 85
86 - 90

TOTAL

SURVIVORS:

Age

0 - 25

26 - 30
31 - 35
36 - 40
41 - 45
46 - 50
51 ~ 55
56 - 60
61 - 65
66 - 70
71 - 75
76 - 80
81 - 85
86 - 90
91 - 99

TOTAL

Number
Male
0
g |
1
8
21
27
19
25
17
12
7
4
1
143

Number
Male

MR MM NOMDMWNMNRNDO

W

Number

Female
0
2
45
179
238
207
140
95
43
31
12
992

Number
Female

NN
VCONMNNMWBKRAARKRNDLLWNKNRN

(5

Number
Female
32

12
10
18
35
54
83
102
101
107
71
65
27
725
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Total
Number

106
535
738
769
553
339
178
75

22
3,322

Total
Number

11
30
39
33
31
21

o

202

Total
Number
41

14
11
20
38
56
85
110
108
109
73
66
29
769

Average
Benefit
13,339
46,866
43,006
35,241
31,180
25,730
22,533
18,031
19,803
18,748
14,897
27,193

Average
Benefit
9,977
11,619
19,582
16,395
18,705
23,648
16,000
13,017
11,933
11,676
12,294
11,744
14,020
16,377

Average
Benefit
5,727
7,869
19,172
16,700
17,901
18,921
17,213
21,543
19,980
17,756
15,094
14,011
15,663
14,041
10,352
15,850

Total
Benefit
13,339
281,198
4,558,673
18,853,730
23,010,606
19,786,114
12,460,734
6,112,603
3,525,019
1,406,074
327,731
90,335,821

Total
Benefit
9,977
23,238
58,747
180,340
561,139
922,257
527,985
403,532
250,588
175,146
110,650
70,463
14,020
3,308,082

Total
Benefit
234,801

47,215

57,516
233,798
196,916
378,423
654,108

1,206,419
1,698,310
1,953,155
1,630,168
1,527,190
1,143,374
926,686
300,222
12,188,301



ZLL'ZY 6TV TL 159’29 LO7“8S 076'IS S0Z°L¥ SE8°T¥ 8cL’8¢ T8Z°9¢ z08°’v€ £S50°€E EPv ‘62 aberaAy

z99’‘ze 6L7 07 €00°Ly 9sL’LE 0E7 0% 0£0°S€E PLT 62 659792 szg‘ze ZoT‘0€ 070°TE 02692 T8940 % TL
78L 0V 829°8L 889795 TE8'LS LOE'TY 143 44 Z8L'SE 108°%€ ogL’ze vZL'9Z T60°S€E ror‘ce 0L - 99
F09°€¥ 8¥yLL STO'LS €L0°2s T9L78% 667 'SP zLZ'0¥ Z268°'%¢€ LP8PE Z6T'IE TP0°9€ ZEL'OE §9 - 19
896 °v¥ LZ6CZL S0S°19 06L7LS 857 ’8¥ 9z8’¢cv GZL'6€E z69°6¢ L8T'0E ser’ee z60°S€ 198°’C¢ 09 - 9§
S90°Ly PZT’69 PET ‘79 LEE'6S Sv7’0S LT8'S¥ 97 ‘8¢ I9Z°6¢€ osz’eg £60°¢€€ TEE'PE 57062 §8 - TS
EP9LY 607 0L 9ceg’s9 ZLT'6S T00’€ES Z0L'6¥ sege’ey ST6’LE I86°S¢ 29T ‘7€ €I6’SE 016’82 0s - 9%

090°9% 9Z5‘PS 0ZL’6S Z90’SS wLP’8F ££8°CTF  FST'0F TET'BE  BIL'TE  EEL'PE  TLB'6Z s% - I
Z9T ‘¥ LZT‘P9 BIO'PS €96°6% €T6'EF 0LB“OF 68F‘LE SOL'9E E££ZT°'pE  Z9S°0€ oy - 9¢
782°T¥ P6L’0S 8LE’8F STZ'PP  ELB'8E  STE‘LE  €SZ'LE 6T9°ZE¢  €IS’0€ G - I€
8ES’LE 99L“EV  6LB'ZF LLB'6E  LBG6'BE  E£LS’9F  895'ZE  0£6°6Z 0€ - 92
080°1€ 297 ‘0% TET’LE IP6’SE EE6'PE  PTI'0E  LI9S'LT sz - 12
80T’LZ zL9'6z  98%’9Z 0z -0
AzeTes I240%0€ 62-SC $Z-02 6T-ST PT-0T 6 -§ 2 € z T 0 seby
eberoAy paureilvy

90TATOS FJO SI®9X pajerTduwo)

PSYTEGHAN AAILOVY A0 XYVIVS TVANNY JOVIIAY

6SSVPT sve 1547 €98 6TIST €9ce £6€E 000T 968 s78 12443 CLLT sTe30r
08e L IT ST €€ 8s vL 144 8 ST 6 8z I94A0 ¥ TL
1444 ST 6T s¢€ 144 66 SIT 8c 7T Ie £C IE 0L - 99
906 8¢ 144 97 IZT 9LT LET LS 2 4 e Is 09 §9 - 19
z6C°T 9L 4 90T 98T 1344 €92 09 8s ss SL 80T 09 - 99
8¥9°'TL €0T ooc I8T 86T LsC 88ec 6L 0L 79 £8 T44 §6 - IS
0z8°‘tT 9 9T 89z 62 zoz LLE 06 8L L9 I6 62T 0s - 9%
£06°'T T voz 96¢€ I9¢ 08¢ 6TT 70T 8L 00T 67T Sy - Iv
869°T 8 09z 1344 607 90T €6 Z6 0TT 6LT oy - 9¢
TLL'T Ic 1447 0L9 L9T vetr STT LPT €8T sg - I€
6EL'T 144 (449 £IC 0oc I6T 8se I7¢ 0g - 92
9L6 8¢ 65 2ot SIT 8sec €0y sz - TIC
ce ST 99 0z - 0
IEe30L IPA0F0E 62-SC vZz-02 6T-ST PT-0T 6 -8 14 € Z T 0 seby
paurel3jvy

@oTAZ®S JO sSaesx pezearduwop

PSUTEWNAN FAILOVY

25
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



€LT’0C 0 0 690°9T 6LZ€T 8ze'te LLS’0C 9r6°0C 000°‘tZ Z0% ‘8T 069°6T €20°'%T sbersay

66¢€ 66¢ I2A0 ¥ I6
I80°‘C I80°C 06 - 98
0 58 - I8
I88°T I88°T 08 - 9.4
T0F’LT TO% ‘LT SL - TL
L8E’8 L8E'8 0L - 99
€28°¢6 €286 9 - 19
8€CT'TT 767 LST'0T IST’LT 09 - 9§
po0‘0c LBE'S 996702 000°1TC 967 ‘6T Lgo‘0z S00°‘€C S8 ~ IS
0L90C 060°% 880°TZ 0§ - 9%
610’22 65002 Ly0‘zZ Sy - Iy
80%’€c 80v‘€C oy - 9¢
690/9T 690°9T SE = T¢&
0 o€ - 0
JTryousg JIOAO0F0E 6C-SC vZz-02 6T-ST PT-0T 6 -§ 14 € 14 T 0 saby
eberoAy paure33lv

AITTTQIOTTH JUSWSITIOY [TIUN SIRSX

2LIJANTE INTWAYILIY AIIITAAA ¥V TN SYTGWIAN TALVNIWIAL J0 SIIAINIL TVANNY FOVIIAAY

(34 0 0 8 9z SL €cT (14 0c 8T T4 8Z STe30L
T T 240 ¥ T6
T T 06 - 98
0 S8 - T8
T T 08 - 94
Z Z SL - TL
1 4 14 0L - 99
8 8 g9 - 19
14 T T Z 09 =~ 9§
76 14 (/24 (114 LT ve 6 &5 - IS
(444 € 6TT 0s - 9%
€L T ZL sy - Iy
°14 14 oy - 9¢
8 8 §€ - T€
0 oe - 0
T®3jolL I2A0%0E 62-SC vz-0C 6T-ST PT-0T 6 -§ 14 € 14 T 0 seby
paure3jvy

AITTIQISTITE JusworT3lay T[IIUN SIESX

SLIJANTE INAWTILLAY IIITATA V O SYTEWAN AILVNIWIAL

26
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



£6T'LT z8Z'%T 998791 069°LT LLS'LT zor‘ze ozr‘sz 8LT 62 IZ0‘0¢ ZIE'TE 850°0¢ PEL'9E abersay

L68'FT S08°TT 890°6T L9Z°0T I84A0 ¥ T6
87L'8T ZPSET IZL'0C 8L5’SZ 8EV’ST 8L0°6 GE0“6T 8rv’9 06 - 98
€08°6T Z66°LT PP ‘ST £€96°8T IZL‘0Z 806°¢€¢€ SSLYLT ZOT‘€T 066°L LVO'TT 6£8°0T 7S56°ST g8 - 18
TEO‘ST 0LL PT I$9‘CT 696°ST 0S6“8T s0¢g‘se 0S€’‘LT Tov“LC 8ES'6T rrs‘0c 9LE'LT 08 - 94
€gs’‘ze PSLPT :15 26 74 IST’8T pLLOC pcr’9c 869°6T €29'%C S¥6°'%Z zLo0’02 969°LT SL - TL
0€EL’se 78Z°6T €97 LT 8sr‘ze 02092 0pPS“LT ZEG'TE 05’82 6L5°SC 99¢‘62 0L - 99
08T‘TE ZIvr’oz 0T6°92 0s8‘62 pe6‘6C ZI8°’TE 66L°6C PET'TE ZEV'8E 59 - 19
IPZ/SE 66T 9T P00°‘PE £28°%€ 8€0‘0¢€ LFP’LE sy8‘ze £26°6¢€ 09 - 9§
900°¢€¥y 8E9’CH LOL’ST LOF'PE 0S€’LE 266 '€V LLB'LY 55 - IS
LLOCY £28°0T z86'6¥% LEGC'SH 0s - 0
JTryousg JI9AQOF0E 6C-SC vz-02 6T-ST yI-0T 6 -9 14 € 4 T 0 seby
oberoAy peure3lv

JUBWSITIDY 9OUTS SIESX pojzerdwo)

PSHAYILAY FADIAYAS OL HATAVAVd SLIJINIL TVONNY TOVIIAY

443 6€ 6 1441 LET 628 L06 8¥e 78T 1424 ZLe TEY sre30lL
(44 6 or € I9AQ ¥ TI6
SL oc Iz 8T 6 . Z 14 E 06 - 98
8LT ot 143 134 14 124 8T T S s € T s8 - I8
6€€ 144 65 €L €6 154 8 s 8 T ST 08 - 94
€85 Z 8T 68 69T 6ST 62 ST ZT sz se SL - TL
69L T og 08T s92 59 14 ss 0s 08 0L - 99
8EL Z LS oTEe 89 Ly 7L 59 SIT 89 = I9
SES | 4 €0T TL 68 I 96 IET 09 - 9§
90T 9 s 6 LT 6T 0s 88 =~ TS
L T c 14 0s - 0
T®301 I9A0%0E 6C-SC vz-oc 6T-ST PT-0T 6 -§ 14 £ 14 T 0 saby
peure3jvy

JusweIT39y 9OUTS SIedx pozardwop

PSHTAILIAY ADIAYAS

27
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



LLE'IT 088°TT §ZZT'ET $80°TT P6FIT 009°ST P90°LT Loz’oz ggg’ze ZOF‘ET z8s‘0z T6L'LT ebexoay

0 I9A0 ¥ TI6
0Z0°PT 0Z0‘¥T 06 - 98
PEPL'TT LBB'TT z58°9T €909 s8 - 18
p6Z°CT gL0’CT (41} 24 214 T9Z‘ST 0z8°‘s 692’6 08 - 9L
9L9°TT s9r’er 9L8°8T 969°6 L9Z’9 BEE'TT €8L'Y I9T’1Z SL - 1L
EE6'TT £T8°L 0€9°0T OTO‘ET z85°’6 SPSTT TEC'FPT E6T’ST 0L - 899
LTO'ET S8Z°TT SE9ET FIL'TT 960°TT 0E¥ ‘9T TL9'2T 96¥°‘02 Z9Z’91 £9 = T9
000’81 L99°TT 6T8°0T 0€S‘0T s8s‘o0z 8IS‘TZ PLO'TT 096°TT SIS’TT 09 - 9§
8¥9°€C SLYV‘6 SZTE'ET 0ZE'ST zzr‘ocz ZLLOE z08’9¢ -1 4 244 Lzz’ze &S - IS
S0L’8T PSE’OT £Ep9‘02 6TT’9T £€86°2T 9LT LT L8S’8T £88°LZ 0s - 9%
S6E’9T 6€Z°L 8SE‘6 ST6'TT 969’Cr 6€6°8T 808°SZ Sy - Ib
Z8S‘6T TZZ‘8T 08g‘ze 9¥9°LT oy - 9¢
6T9°'TT Z9%‘TT 9LLTT S - T€
LLE'6 LL6'6 og - 0
JIryeueg JIBAQF0E 6Z2-ST PZ-0C 6T-ST PI-0T 6 -§ 14 € 4 : 0 seby
ebvxoay peure3jjy

JueweIT3ey ©ouUrs sxeex pejerdwo)

(STFYILIY XLITIAVSIA OL ITAVAVd SIIAINIE TVONNY JFOVIIAVY

zoz IT IT 0z o€ L14 oy 8T 6 6 t43 st sTejol
0 I0A0 ¥ T6
T T 06 - 98
9 1 4 T T 58 - 18
6 € 4 4 T T 08 - 9L
ST 4 Z S T Z T T SL - TL
Iz Z S 8 T 14 14 T 0L - 99
TE 4 T T €T 9 9 T T s9 - 19
€€ Z S T 8 8 14 T S 09 - 9§
6€ T S ¥ 8 L € 9 s §§ - IS
oe L) L € T € 14 L) 0s - 9%
IT T T € I Z € Sy - T¥
£ T T T oy - 9¢
Z T T S€ - TI¢E
T T o€ - 0
Te3ol IBAOF0E 62-SCT ¥z-0C 6T-ST PI-0T 6 -S 14 € 4 T 0 seby
paure3jjy

JuswWeIT39Yy 9OUYS SIeeX pezerdwo)

PSHIYILIY ALITIAVSIA

28
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



0S8°ST 06€°‘6 SLOET 0pS ‘ST SPT'PT 6€9°ST €S8°6T €289z €0L’ST LOT 92 ZrE‘LZ €9§°9T ebexeay

€SE‘OT L59°8 8PL'ET SPEOT 62T LT I8A0 ® I6
TFO‘PT 856°6 06Z°ST SPO’6T TZ9°TH ¥S59°9 06 - 98
€99°ST Zog‘0r E9E'PT LS8TZ 00Z°TT 90¥% ‘€T 000°%2Z TEZ’S s8 - 18
TIO0“?T ELT’6 TL9'PT £6L°CT 89€’ET TLL'PT 56882 LT6'TH 609’6 08 - 94
$60°ST 6TT’8 069°TT 8TL‘ZT OET’ET 6P9°LT PS6°9T T6L'SY z80°Z¢€ ¥ZP 9T PEG'TIZ SL - TL

9SLLT PLY 8 LFPE'OT L6T’ST 6ZT’9T 8991 I8L°TZ y00°0€ PEGET ITP'ET 6TV ‘SE 0¥T ‘b2 oL - 99
086°6T £S6°0T LLL'TT ZS6ET S06°‘€ET ZEZT'6T LILET 9PT’6T 69L°LT ETS‘SH 6ET'6¥ S8L'6T 59 - IS
EPS’TZ 86L'¥ LEEET 650’6 8SPET 899’91 I9Z°LZ €882 P66°TT ree‘ze SPLZE ZLV'LT 08 - 9§

€IZ’LT €9€°TIT 689°6 908°¢ET Pr9’1Z L6Z'C¥ Iez‘€ v6e’9¢ PEZ'9T 5§ - IS
TZ6 ‘8T LBF’S 0zs’9 565’82 LBE'PT LPO'ET I8% ‘8T I68°LZ ST9‘pE 90s°‘0¢ 0s - 9%
TO6‘LT PFO‘S LZT'PT PSL'IT €z0‘0z Z6F'6€ 868’22 L7 i 4 4
00L°9T LBEOT ZIO‘LT TTE’€EC LTIT’ST €8T ‘8T 69Z°LT oy - 9¢
ZLT'6T PTLLT 690°‘zZ S€ - TE
698°L 96’y §Z6’C EET'¥ 8TF ‘9T 0€ - 92
ZES'Y [/} 28 or8‘t 955’6 s - IZ
€L6°S sor‘e II8°‘Ss 9T0°’S 00€’9 9LT’S 8s8’s ZLY L oz - 0

Jryeueg IPAOF0E 6Z2-ST $z-0C 6T-ST PI-0T 6 -§ 14 € 4 T 0 saby

abvaeAy peure3jy

JueweIT3I®Y °ours sieex pejerdwo)

:SYTGNIN HIWIOL 0 SYOAIAYAS OL FTAVAVd SIIAINIE TVONNY FOVIIAY

69L £0T s8 96 €T 8ET S§CT (x4 144 oz €T 6T sTe30L
6 0z 9 L2 4 I9A0 ¥ I6
99 S€ 8T 6 € T 06 - 98
€L Iz ET (14 9 S S T s8 - 18
60T ’T Iz sz 124 Iz 1 4 T T 08 - 9L
80T s 6 LT 143 £C 141 Z T 4 T §L - TL
oTT 1 4 9 1 4 [ x4 143 144 L 1 4 1 4 T T 0L - 99
s8 T L 8 €T 124 144 4 € € 14 € s9 - 19
9s T 14 s 9 ot [44 9 T S S & 09 - 9§
:23 € IT S 141 T 4 T T CX il
0z T T T 14 S s 4 T 4 0s - 97
IT T T € 1 4 T T sy - Iy
143 1 4 S 4 T T T o¥y - 9¢
€ 4 T S€ - T¢E
9 T z T 4 0g - 92
L Z 14 T s - 1IC
1 43 14 IT € 8 Z 4 9 0z - 0
Te30L I9A0F0E 62-ST ¥Z-0C 6T-ST PT-0T 6. =§ 14 € 4 T 0 seby
peure33v

JusweITIOY 9oUTS SIveX pojzerdwo)

:SYTAWIN ¥IWJOd 40 SIIAVIDIAINIE ONIAIANOS

29
G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.



Number of Active Members

Number of Retirees and Survivors

Number Terminated Due Deferred Benefits
Number Terminated Due Refund

Active Lives Payroll

Retiree Benefits in Payment

Market Value of Assets

Ratio of AVA to GASB-25 Accrued Liability
Accrued Liability (as Defined by GASB-25)
Actuarial Value of Assets

Frozen Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Present Value of Future Employer Normal Cost

Present Value of Future Employee Contributions

EXHIBIT XI

Fiscal 2013
14,559
4,293

343

5,069
$ 622,720,506
$ 105,832,204
$2,272,263,124

97.22%
$2,266,630,478
$2,203,646,722
$ 62,983,756

$1,125,270,083

$ 600,569,823

YEAR -TO-YEAR COMPARISON

Fiscal 2012
14,231
3,922

350
5,056

$ 611,139,881

$ 90,894,373

$1,967,024,952
96.86%

$2,108,966,319
$2,042,809,526

$ 66,156,793

$1,089,982,874

$ 570,327,767

Fiscal 2011
14,754
3,716

323
4,743

$ 623,084,570

$ 83,741,250

$1,907,946,452
96.57%

$2,004,006,405
$1,935,179,988

$ 68,826,417

$1,044,434,589

$ 578,341,253

Fiscal 2010
14,711
3,510

325
4,727

$ 603,250,449

$ 76,379,208

$1,522,233,162
96.15%

$1,844,493,001
$1,773,450,705

$ 71,042,296

$1,003,967,230

$ 557,530,584

+ 12.00% paid directly by employers with additional 0.75% allocated from the Funding Deposit Account
1 12.50% paid directly by employers with additional 1.25% allocated from the Funding Deposit Account
* 13.25% paid directly by employers with additional 0.50% allocated from the Funding Deposit Account
§ 13.89% paid directly by employers with additional 0.61% allocated from the Funding Deposit Account
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Funding Deposit Account (FDA) $ 3,689,049 $ 6448956 $ 13,680,020 $ 17,151,710

Present Value of Future Benefits $3,998,781,335  $3,762,828,004 $3,613,102,227 $3,388,839,105
Fiscal 2014 Fiscal 2013 Fiscal 2012 Fiscal 2011

Employee Contribution Rate 10.25% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Projected Ad Valorem and Revenue Sharing

Funds as a % of Projected Payroll 2.99% 2.82% 2.56% 2.61%

Estimated Insurance Premium Taxes as a % of

Projected Payroll 2.59% 2.51% 2.44% 2.48%

Actuarially Required Net Direct Employer

Contributions as a % of Projected Payroll 14.33% 14.55% 13.78% 13.56%

Actual Net Direct Employer Contribution Rate 14.50% 8§ 13.75% * 13.75% § 12.75% +



Fiscal 2009
14,396
3,369
306
4,435
$ 577,078,980
$ 71,517,150
$1,306,974,663
95.67%
$1,681,075,062
$1,608,228,363

$ 72,846,699

$ 890,632,040

$ 517,818,601

Fiscal 2008
14,038
3,140
328
4,156
$ 537,082,456
$ 64,309,775
$1,511,820,016
95.64%
$1,702,582,378
$1,628,303,910

$ 74,278,468

$ 641,924,601

$ 482,053,768

Fiscal 2007

13,530

2,995

340

3,939
$ 481,418,484
$ 55,471,909
$1,550,829,081

93.85%

$1,564,897,616
$1,468,646,528

$ 96,251,088

$ 524,216,581

$ 436,275,292

Fiscal 2006

12,835

2,859

329

3,722
$ 436,370,158
$ 50,612,587
$1,288,100,175

93.07%

$1,378,133,705
$1,282,638,484

$ 95,495,221

$ 527,090,828

$ 400,151,989

Fiscal 2005

13,863

2,693

279

3,152
$ 432,019,757
$ 45,968,384
$1,144,751,928

91.99%

$1,180,095,189
$1,085,515,384

$ 94,579,805

$ 598,357,461

$ 399,070,734

Fiscal 2004
13,657
2,488

299

2,977
$ 406,020,215
$ 39,124,305
$1,017,722,292

91.30%
$1,075,107,796
$ 981,583,851

$ 93,523,945

$ 503,285,937

$ 344,408,426

G. S. Curran & Company, Ltd.

$ 15,881,213 $ 0 3 0 3 0 $ 0 $ 0
$3,073,644,490 $2,826,560,747 $2,525,389,489 $2,305,740,522 $2,177,523,384 $1,922,802,159
Fiscal 2010 Fiscal 2009 Fiscal 2008 Fiscal 2007 Fiscal 2006 Fiscal 2005
10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%/9.80%*
2.75% 2.53% 2.39% 2.47% 2.32% 2.44%
2.55% 2.72% 2.87% 2.77% 2.68% 2.78%
12.58% 8.92% 7.59% 8.69% 10.99% 10.62%
11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 10.75% 9.75%
* Increase effective October 1, 2004
31



SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS

The Sheriffs' Pension & Relief Fund is a defined benefit pension plan that provides retirement
allowances and other benefits. The following summary of plan provisions is for general
informational purposes only and does not constitute a guarantee of benefits.

MEMBERSHIP - Any sheriff elected or deputy employed, who is otherwise eligible for
membership must become a participating member of the fund. All salaried employees of the
Sheriffs' Pension and Relief Fund and the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association who meet certain
requirements are also eligible to become members of the retirement system.

CONTRIBUTION RATES - The fund is financed by a combination of employee contributions,
employer contributions, dedicated ad valorem taxes, revenue sharing funds, and insurance premium
taxes. The employee contribution rate is determined by the Board of Trustees but cannot be less
than 9.8% nor more than 10.25%. Gross employer contributions are determined by actuarial
valuation and are subject to change each year in accordance with R. S. 11:103 and R. S. 11:105.
Also, the fund annually receives revenue sharing funds and ad valorem taxes equal to 0.5% of the
aggregate amount of the tax shown to be collected by the tax roll of each respective parish, and
additional funds as indicated by valuation and apportioned by the Public Employees' Retirement
Systems' Actuarial Committee from available insurance premium taxes described in R. S.
22:1476A(3).

CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS - Upon withdrawal from service, members not entitled to a
retirement allowance who have remained out of service for a period of thirty days are paid a refund
of accumulated contributions upon request. Receipt of such a refund cancels all accrued benefits in
the system.

NORMAL RETIREMENT BENEFITS - For members whose first employment making them
eligible for membership in the system began on or before December 31, 2011: Members with
twelve years of creditable service may retire at age fifty-five; members with thirty years of
creditable service may retire at any age. The retirement allowance is equal to three and one-third
percent of the member’s average final compensation multiplied by his years of creditable service,
not to exceed (after reduction for optional payment form) 100% of average final compensation.

For members whose first employment making them eligible for membership in the system began on
or after January 1, 2012: Members with twelve years of creditable service may retire at age sixty-
two; members with twenty years of service may retire at age sixty; members with thirty years of
creditable service may retire at age fifty-five. The benefit accrual rate for such members with less
than thirty years of service is three percent; for members with thirty or more years of service, the
accrual rate is three and one-third percent. The retirement allowance is equal to the benefit accrual
rate times the member’s average final compensation multiplied by his years of creditable service,
not to exceed (after reduction for optional payment form) 100% of average final compensation.

EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFITS - For members whose first employment making them eligible
for membership in the system began on or before December 31, 2011: Active, contributing
members with at least ten years of creditable service may retire at age sixty. The accrued normal
retirement benefit is reduced actuarially for each month or fraction thereof that retirement begins
prior the member’s earliest normal retirement date assuming continuous service.
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For all members: Members with twenty or more years of service may retire with a reduced
retirement at age fifty.

FINAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION — For a member whose first employment making him
eligible for membership in the system began on or before June 30, 2006, final average
compensation is based on the average monthly earnings during the highest thirty-six consecutive
months or joined months if service was interrupted. The earnings to be considered for each twelve
month period within the thirty-six month period shall not exceed 125% of the preceding twelve
month period.

For a member whose first employment making him eligible for membership in the system began
after June 30, 2006 and prior to July 1, 2013, final average compensation is based on the average
monthly earnings during the highest sixty consecutive months or joined months if service was
interrupted.

For a member whose first employment making him eligible for membership in the system began on
or after July 1, 2013, final average compensation is based on the average monthly earnings during
the highest sixty consecutive months or joined months if service was interrupted. The earnings to
be considered for each twelve month period within the thirty-six month period shall not exceed
115% of the preceding twelve month period.

OPTIONAL ALLOWANCES - Members may receive their benefits as a life annuity, or in lieu of
such receive a reduced benefit according to the option selected, which is the actuarial equivalent of
the maximum benefit.

Option 1 - If the member dies before he has received in annuity payments the present value
of his member's annuity as it was at the time of retirement, the balance is paid to his
beneficiary.

Option 2 - Upon retirement, the member receives a reduced benefit. Upon the member's
death, the spouse to whom the member was married and living with at the time of retirement
will continue to receive the same reduced benefit.

Option 2A - Upon retirement, the member receives a reduced benefit. Upon the member's
death, the spouse to whom the member was married and living with at the time of retirement
will continue to receive the same reduced benefit. If the member's spouse dies before the
member, the member's benefit will revert to the maximum.

Option 3 - Upon retirement, the member receives a reduced benefit. Upon the member's
death, the spouse to whom the member was married and living with at the time of retirement
will receive one-half of the member's reduced benefit.

Option 3A - Upon retirement, the member receives a reduced benefit. Upon the member's
death, the spouse to whom the member was married and living with at the time of retirement
will receive one-half of the member's reduced benefit. If the member's spouse dies before
the member, the member's benefit will revert to the maximum.

Option 4 - Upon retirement, the member elects to receive a board-approved benefit that is
actuarially equivalent to the maximum benefit.
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Option 5 - Upon retirement, the member may receive ninety percent of the maximum
benefit. Upon the member's death, if survived by a surviving spouse to whom the member
was married and living with at the time of retirement, fifty percent of the member's benefit
shall be paid to the spouse during said spouse’s lifetime.

A member may also elect to receive an actuarially reduced benefit which provides for an
automatic 2%% annual compound increase in monthly retirement benefits based on the
reduced benefit and commencing on the later of age fifty-five or retirement anniversary; this
COLA is in addition to any ad hoc COLAs which are payable. Back-DROP participants are
not eligible for this benefit.

DISABILITY BENEFITS - Ten years of creditable service are required in order to be eligible for
disability benefits when a non-service related disability is incurred; there are no service
requirements for a service related disability. Totally disabled members receive the lesser of their
accrued retirement benefit (with a minimum of 45%) or their accrued retirement benefit assuming
continued service to their earliest normal retirement age. Members who become partially disabled
receive 75% of the amount payable for total disability.

SURVIVOR BENEFITS - Survivor benefits for death solely as a result of injuries received in the
line of duty are based on the following. For a spouse alone, a sum equal to 50% of the member's
final average compensation with a minimum of $150 per month. If a spouse is entitled to benefits
and has a child or children under eighteen years of age (or over said age if physically or mentally
incapacitated and dependent upon the member at the time of his death), an additional sum of 15% of
the member's final average compensation is paid to each child with total benefits paid to spouse and
children not to exceed 100%. If a member dies with no surviving spouse, surviving children under
age eighteen receive monthly benefits of 15% of the member's final average compensation up to a
maximum of 60% of final average compensation if there are more than four children. If a member
is eligible for normal retirement at the time of death, the surviving spouse receives an automatic
option 2 benefit; the additional benefit payable to children is the same as those available for
members who die in the line of duty. In lieu of receiving option 2 benefits, the surviving spouse
may receive a refund of the member's accumulated contributions. Benefits payable to surviving
children are extended through age twenty-three, if the child is a full time student in good standing
enrolled at a board approved or accredited school, college, or university.

Back-DROP — In lieu of receiving a service retirement allowance any member of the fund who has
more than sufficient service for a regular service retirement may elect to receive a “Back-DROP”
benefit. The Back-DROP benefit is based upon the Back-DROP period selected and the final
average compensation prior to the period selected. The Back-DROP period is the lesser of three
years or the service accrued between the time a member first becomes eligible for retirement and his
actual date of retirement. Members who have thirty or more years of service may elect a Back-
DROP period not to exceed the lesser of forty-eight months or the number of months of creditable
service accrued after the member first became eligible for regular retirement. At retirement the
member’s maximum monthly retirement benefit is based upon his service, final average
compensation, and plan provisions in effect on the last day of creditable service immediately prior
to the commencement of the Back-DROP period. In addition to the monthly benefit at retirement,
the member receives a lump-sum payment equal to the maximum monthly benefit as calculated
above multiplied by the number of months in the Back-DROP period. In addition, the member’s
Back-DROP account is credited with employee contributions received by the retirement fund during
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the Back-DROP period. Any DROP or Back-DROP balances left on deposit are managed by a third
party, fixed income investment manager. Participants have the option to opt out of this program
and take a distribution, if eligible, or to rollover the assets to another qualified plan.

COST OF LIVING INCREASES - The board of trustees is authorized to grant retired members and
widows of members who have retired an annual cost of living increase of up to 2%2% of their current
benefit, not to exceed five percent of the average monthly benefit in payment to service retirees at
the end of the preceding fiscal year. Members retiring on or after July 1, 2007, who have not
attained the age of sixty years, may not receive this cost-of-living increase until they have been
retired for three years. Those who have attained the age of sixty years may not receive this cost-of-
living increase until they have been retired for one year. Different waiting periods applied to
retirements prior to July 1, 2007. In addition, the board may grant retired members and widows
who are sixty-five years of age and older a 2% increase in their original benefit (or the benefit being
received on October 1, 1977 if retirement had commenced prior to that date). In order for the board
to grant either of these increases the system must meet certain criteria in the statutes related to
funding status and interest earnings. In lieu of these cost of living adjustments the board may also
grant an increase in the form of “Xx(A+B)” where “X” is any amount up to $1 per month and “A”
is equal to the number of years of credited service accrued at retirement or at death of the member
of retiree, and “B” is equal to the number of years since retirement or since death of the member or
retiree to June thirtieth of the initial year of such increase. The board may only grant such COLA’s
in years in which the fund meets certain funding and investment earnings targets.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

In determining actuarial costs, certain assumptions must be made regarding future experience under
the plan. These assumptions include the rate of investment return, mortality of plan members, rates
of salary increase, rates of retirement, rates of termination, rates of disability, and various other
factors that have an impact on the cost of the plan. To the extent that future experience varies from
the assumptions selected for valuation, future costs will be either higher or lower than anticipated.
The following chart illustrates the effect of emerging experience on the plan.

Factor Increase in Factor Results in
Investment Earnings Rate Decrease in Cost
Annual Rate of Salary Increase Increase in Cost
Rates of Retirement Increase in Cost
Rates of Termination Decrease in Cost
Rates of Disability Increase in Cost
Rates of Mortality Decrease in Cost

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD: Frozen Attained Age Normal actuarial cost
method with allocation based on earnings.
The frozen actuarial accrued liabilities were
calculated on the projected unit credit cost
method.

VALUATION INTEREST RATE: 7.8%

ACTUARIAL ASSET VALUES: Invested assets are valued at market value
adjusted to defer four-fifths of all earnings
above or below the valuation interest rate in
the valuation year, three-fifths of all earnings
above or below the valuation interest rate in
the prior year, two-fifths of all earnings above
or below the valuation interest rate from two
years prior, and one-fifth of all earnings above
or below the valuation interest rate from three
years prior. The resulting smoothed values are
subject to a corridor of 85% to 115% of the
market value of assets. If the smoothed value
falls outside the corridor, the actuarial value is
set equal to the average of the corridor limit
and the smoothed value.

ANNUAL SALARY INCREASE RATE: 6% (3.25% Inflation; 2.75% Merit)

ACTIVE MEMBER MORTALITY: RP 2000 Employee Table set back 1 year for
males and females

ANNUITANT AND RP 2000 Healthy Annuitant Table set back 1
BENEFICIARY MORTALITY year for males and females
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Back-DROP:

RETIREE COST OF LIVING INCREASES:

RATES OF RETIREMENT:

RETIREMENT LIMITATIONS:

RATES OF WITHDRAWAL.:
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Members eligible for Back-DROP are
assumed to elect benefits which have a present
value of 2% less than the maximum possible
present value based on a comparison to
available back DROP benefits and regular
retirement benefits.

The present value of future retirement benefits
is based on benefits currently being paid by
the system and includes previously granted
cost of living increases. The present values do
not include provisions for potential future
increases not yet authorized by the Board of
Trustees.

The table of these rates is included later in the
report. These rates apply only to those
individuals eligible to retire. Retirement rates
for members who have completed DROP
participation and are currently active are 0.3.

Projected retirement benefits are not subjected
to IRS Section 415 limits.

The rates of withdrawal are applied based
upon completed years of service according to
the following table:

Service Factor  Service Factor

<1 0.260 15 0.025
1 0.170 16 0.025
2 0.130 17 0.025
3 0.120 18 0.025
4 0.100 19 0.015
5 0.080 20 0.015
6 0.070 21 0.015
7 0.070 22 0.015
8 0.060 23 0.015
9 0.040 24 0.015

10 0.040 25 0.015

11 0.040 26 0.015

12 0.040 27 0.015

13 0.025 28 0.015

14 0.025 29 0.015

Note: The withdrawal rate for individuals
eligible to retire is assumed to be zero.
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MARRIAGE STATISTICS:

FAMILY STATISTICS:

DISABLED LIVES MORTALITY:

SERVICE RELATED DEATHS:

RATES OF DISABILITY:

PARTIAL DISABILITIES:
SERVICE RELATED DISABILITIES:

VESTING ELECTING PERCENTAGE:
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85% of the members are assumed to be
married; husbands are assumed to be three
years older than wives.

Assumptions utilized in determining the costs
of various survivor benefits as listed below,
are derived from the information provided in
the 2000 U. S. Census:

Member’s % With ~ Number of Average
Age Children Children Age

25 62% 1.7 6
35 82% 2.1 10
45 66% 1.8 13
55 19% 1.4 15
65 2% 14 15

RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality Tables for
Males and Females

15% of total deaths

15% of the disability rates used for the 21%
valuation of the Railroad Retirement System
for individuals with 10 — 19 years of service.

20% of Total Disabilities
20% of Total Disabilities

60% of those members under age 50 who are
terminated vested elect deferred benefits in
lieu of contribution refunds. 80% of those
who are at least age 50 who are terminated
vested elect deferred benefits in lieu of
contribution refunds.
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ACTUARIAL TABLES AND RATES

Male Female Male Female
Age Employee Employee Retiree Retiree Retirement Disability

Mortality Mortality Mortality Mortality Rates Rates
18 0.00030 0.00018 0.00030 0.00018 0.00000 0.00023
19 0.00032 0.00019 0.00032 0.00019 0.00000 0.00023
20 0.00033 0.00019 0.00033 0.00019 0.00000 0.00023
21 0.00035 0.00019 0.00035 0.00019 0.00000 0.00023
22 0.00036 0.00019 0.00036 0.00019 0.00000 0.00023
23 0.00037 0.00019 0.00037 0.00019 0.00000 0.00023
24 0.00037 0.00020 0.00037 0.00020 0.00000 0.00023
25 0.00038 0.00020 0.00038 0.00020 0.00000 0.00023
26 0.00038 0.00021 0.00038 0.00021 0.00000 0.00023
27 0.00038 0.00021 0.00038 0.00021 0.00000 0.00023
28 0.00038 0.00022 0.00038 0.00022 0.00000 0.00023
29 0.00039 0.00024 0.00039 0.00024 0.00000 0.00023
30 0.00041 0.00025 0.00041 0.00025 0.00000 0.00023
31 0.00044 0.00026 0.00044 0.00026 0.00000 0.00023
32 0.00050 0.00031 0.00050 0.00031 0.00000 0.00023
33 0.00056 0.00035 0.00056 0.00035 0.00000 0.00023
34 0.00063 0.00039 0.00063 0.00039 0.00000 0.00023
35 0.00070 0.00044 0.00070 0.00044 0.00000 0.00025
36 0.00077 0.00047 0.00077 0.00047 0.00000 0.00029
37 0.00084 0.00051 0.00084 0.00051 0.00000 0.00031
38 0.00090 0.00055 0.00090 0.00055 0.00000 0.00036
39 0.00096 0.00060 0.00096 0.00060 0.00000 0.00041
40 0.00102 0.00065 0.00102 0.00065 0.00000 0.00047
41 0.00108 0.00071 0.00108 0.00071 0.00000 0.00053
42 0.00114 0.00077 0.00114 0.00077 0.00000 0.00058
43 0.00122 0.00085 0.00122 0.00085 0.00000 0.00066
44 0.00130 0.00094 0.00130 0.00094 0.00000 0.00075
45 0.00140 0.00103 0.00140 0.00103 0.00000 0.00086
46 0.00151 0.00112 0.00151 0.00112 0.15000 0.00098
47 0.00162 0.00122 0.00162 0.00122 0.15000 0.00110
48 0.00173 0.00133 0.00173 0.00133 0.15000 0.00125
49 0.00186 0.00143 0.00186 0.00143 0.15000 0.00141
50 0.00200 0.00155 0.00200 0.00155 0.07000 0.00161
51 0.00214 0.00168 0.00535 0.00234 0.07000 0.00183
52 0.00229 0.00181 0.00553 0.00246 0.07000 0.00207
53 0.00245 0.00197 0.00564 0.00265 0.07000 0.00236
54 0.00262 0.00213 0.00572 0.00290 0.07000 0.00267
55 0.00281 0.00232 0.00580 0.00319 0.15000 0.00303
56 0.00303 0.00253 0.00590 0.00353 0.15000 0.00345
57 0.00331 0.00276 0.00612 0.00393 0.15000 0.00392
58 0.00363 0.00301 0.00644 0.00438 0.15000 0.00444
59 0.00400 0.00329 0.00690 0.00492 0.15000 0.00505
60 0.00441 0.00360 0.00749 0.00553 0.15000 0.00732
61 0.00488 0.00393 0.00820 0.00620 0.15000 0.00732
62 0.00538 0.00429 0.00900 0.00692 0.15000 0.00732
63 0.00592 0.00466 0.00991 0.00769 0.15000 0.00732
64 0.00647 0.00504 0.01095 0.00851 0.15000 0.00732
65 0.00703 0.00543 0.01212 0.00939 0.24000 0.00732
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PRIOR YEAR ASSUMPTIONS

VALUATION INTEREST RATE: 7.9%
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GLOSSARY

Accrued Benefit — The pension benefit that an individual has earned as of a specific dated based on
the provisions of the plan and the individual’s age, service, and salary as of that date.

Actuarial Accrued Liability — The actuarial present value of benefits payable to members of the
fund less the present value of future normal costs attributable to the members.

Actuarial Assumptions - Assumptions as to the occurrence of future events affecting pension
costs. These assumptions include rates of mortality, withdrawal, disablement, and retirement. Also
included are rates of investment earnings, changes in compensation, as well as statistics related to
marriage and family composition.

Actuarial Cost Method — A procedure for determining the portion of the cost of a pension plan to
be allocated to each year. Each cost method allocates a certain portion of the actuarial present value
of benefits between the actuarial accrued liability and future normal costs. Once this allocation is
made, a determination of the normal cost attributable to a specific year can be made along with the
payment to amortize any unfunded actuarial accrued liability. To the extent that a particular
funding method allocates a greater (lesser) portion of the actual present value of benefits to the
actuarial accrued liability it will allocate less (more) to future normal costs.

Actuarial Equivalence — Payments or receipts with equal actuarial value on a given date when
valued using the same set of actuarial assumptions.

Actuarial Gain (Loss) — The financial effect on the fund of the difference between the expected
and actual experience of the fund. The experience may be related to investment earnings above (or
below) those expected or changes in the liability structure due to fewer (or greater) than the
expected numbers of retirements, deaths, disabilities, or withdrawals. In addition, other factors such
as pay increases above (or below) those forecast can result in actuarial gains or losses. The effect of
such gains (or losses) is to decrease (or increase) future costs.

Actuarial Present Value - The value, as of a specified date, of an amount or series of amounts
payable or receivable thereafter, with each amount adjusted to reflect the time value of money
(through accrual of interest) and the probability of payments. For example: if $600 invested today
will be worth $1,000 in 10 years and there is a 50% probability that a person will live 10 years, then
the actuarial present value of $1,000 payable to that person if he should survive 10 years is $300.

Actuarial Value of Assets - The value of cash, investments, and other property belonging to the
pension plan as used by the actuary for the purpose of the actuarial valuation. This may correspond
to the book value, market value, or some modification involving either or both book and market
value. Adjustments to market values are often made to reduce the volatility of asset values.

Asset Gain (Loss) - That portion of the actuarial gain attributable to investment performance above
(below) the expected rate of return in the actuarial assumptions.

Amortization Payment - That portion of the pension plan contribution designated to pay interest
and reduce the outstanding principal balance of unfunded actuarial accrued liability. If the
amortization payment is less than the accrued interest on the unfunded actuarial accrued liability the
outstanding principal balance will increase.
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Contribution Shortfall (Excess) - The difference between contributions recommended in the prior
valuation and the actual amount received.

Decrements — Events which result in the termination of membership in the system such as
retirement, disability, withdrawal, or death.

Employer Normal Cost - That portion of the normal cost not attributable to employee
contributions. It includes both direct contributions made by the employer and contributions from
other non-employee sources such as revenue sharing and revenues related to taxes.

Funded Ratio — A measure of the ratio of assets to liabilities of the system according to a specific
definition of those two values. Typically the assets used in the measure are the actuarial value of
assets; the liabilities are defined by reference to some recognized actuarial funding method. Thus
the funded ratio of a plan depends not only on the financial strength of the plan but also on the
funding method used to determine the liabilities and the asset valuation method used to determine
the assets in the ratio.

Normal Cost - That portion of the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits and expenses
allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method. This is analogous to one year's insurance
premium.

Pension Benefit Obligation - The actuarial present value of benefits earned or credited to date
based on the members expected final average compensation at retirement. For current retirees or
terminated members this is equivalent to the actuarial present value of their accrued benefit.

Projected Benefits — The benefits expected to be paid in the future based on the provisions of the
plan and the actuarial assumptions. The projected values are based on anticipated future
advancement in age and accrual of service as well as increases in salary paid to the participant.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability - The excess of the actuarial accrued liability over the
actuarial value of assets.

Vested Benefits - Benefits that the members are entitled to even if they withdraw from service.
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NOTES:
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